ORDINANCE DE THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, COUNTY OF MONROE, STATE OF INDIANA,

ORDINANCE NO. 29, 1960

An Ordinance to amend the Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957, by amending Sections 4 and 5 of Chapter 9 of said Code entitled, "Cemeteries and Burials."

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Bloomington passed a cemetery and burials ordinance, being Ordinance No. 11, 1946, and

WHEREAS, said cemetery and burials ordinance is now incorporated in the Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957, as Chapter 9 of said Code, and

WHEREAS, Sections 4 and 5 of said Code were subsequently amended by Ordinance No. 18, 1957, and

WHEREAS, it is the opinion of the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, that said sections should now be further amended,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That the Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957, be amended by amending Section 4 of Chapter 9, to read as follows, to-wit:

"Cost of Lots - One Grave section.
For each space sold in Rosehill Cemetery, sufficient in size to accommodate one grave, the charge whall be One Hundred and Twenty-five Dollars (\$125.00)."

SECTION 2. That the Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957, be amended by amending Section 5 of said Chapter 9 to read as follows:

"The charge for a plot in Rosehill Cemetery which comprises space for six graves shall be Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$750.00)."

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, this 20th day of December, 1960.

S/ Thos. L. Lemon
Thos. L. Lemon, Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

S/ Mary Alice Dunlap

Mary Alice Dunlap, Clerk-Treas.

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington on the $\underline{20}$ day of December, 1960, at the hour of $\underline{8:00}$ o'clock P.M.

S/ Mary Alice Dunlap
Mary Alice Dunlap, Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me this 20 day of Becember, 1960, at the hour of 8:00 o'clock P.M.

S/ Thos. L. Lemon Thos. L. Lemon, Mayor